

No. 14-525

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NICK COONS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACOB J. LEW,
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION, REP. PHIL ROE
AND OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*

TODD F. GAZIANO

**Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: tsandefur@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Pacific Legal Foundation and Members of Congress**

** Full list of amici Members of Congress on pages 1-2.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. IPAB REPRESENTS AN UNPRECEDENTED ABDICATION OF CONGRESS'S ROLE AS LAWMAKER	4
A. How the ACA's IPAB Provisions Work	6
B. The ACA Exempts IPAB from Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Oversight	9
C. IPAB's Autonomy Is Far Beyond That of Any Previous Independent Agency	12
II. PETITIONER'S PURELY LEGAL CHALLENGE IS RIPE FOR REVIEW WITHOUT ANY NEED FOR FURTHER FACTUAL DEVELOPMENT	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Plaintiff Novack’s Injury Is Being Subjected to an Unconstitutional Mechanism for Determining His Reimbursements	15
B. No Further Delay Is Justified Because IPAB’s Powers Are Now in Effect	17
C. Delay Will Not Ripen This Case Further, but Will Harm the Parties and the General Public	19
III. THERE IS NO REASON TO DELAY REVIEW OF A LAW THAT TRIES TO PROHIBIT ITS OWN REPEAL	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	18-19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 14-18
<i>Cardiosom, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	11, 20
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	16-17
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v.</i> <i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15, 17
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 9, 14, 18
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	9-10
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	23
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	16-17
<i>In re. Subpoena of Scarfo</i> , 783 F.2d 370 (3d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	12
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005)	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	2
<i>Painter v. Shalala</i> , 97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	16-17
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int’l Park Comm’n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 684 F.2d 1034 (1st Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	3
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879)	23
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.C. Cir.), <i>aff’d sub nom. Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	12, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	23
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 59 (2012)	2
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	10
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	11
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 994(x)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(b)	4, 6
§ 1395kkk(b)(2)	6
§ 1395kkk(b)(3)	6
§ 1395kkk(c)(1)(A)	7
§ 1395kkk(c)(1)(B)	7
§ 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(i)	7, 18
§ 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(ii)	7
§ 1395kkk(c)(3)(A)(i)	18
§ 1395kkk(c)(4)	10
§ 1395kkk(c)(5)	3, 10, 17
§ 1395kkk(c)(6)	4, 18
§ 1395kkk(d)(1)(D)	8
§ 1395kkk(d)(2)(A)	9
§ 1395kkk(d)(3)(A)	7, 10
§ 1395kkk(d)(3)(B)	7, 9, 11
§ 1395kkk(d)(3)(C)	8-9, 11
§ 1395kkk(d)(3)(D)	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1395kkk(d)(4)(B)(ii)	9, 11
§ 1395kkk(d)(4)(B)(iv)	9, 11
§ 1395kkk(d)(4)(D)	9
§ 1395kkk(e)(1)	7
§ 1395kkk(e)(5)	3-4, 7, 11, 19
§ 1395kkk(f)	8, 10, 22-23
§ 1395kkk(f)(1)(C)	22
§ 1395kkk(f)(1)(D)	22
State Statutes	
Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (2011)	23
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
4 E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i>	23
Constitutionality of Statute Requiring Executive Agency to Report Directly to Congress, 6 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 632; 1982 WL 170732 (Nov. 5, 1982)	11
<i>Elements of the Common Lawes of England</i> (John Moore 1630) (1597)	22-23
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Jost, Timothy Stoltzfus, <i>The Independent Medicare Advisory Board</i>, 11 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 21 (2011)</p>	5-6
<p>Letter from Adams to Jefferson, July 16, 1814, in <i>The Adams-Jefferson Letters</i> (Lester J. Cappon, ed., 1987)</p>	5
<p>Letter from Jefferson to Adams, July 5, 1814, in <i>The Adams-Jefferson Letters</i> (Lester J. Cappon, ed., 1987)</p>	5
<p>Perez, Ken, <i>Preparing for ACA-Driven Medicare Cuts</i>, HFMA, Jan. 1, 2013, available at http://www.hfma.org/Content.aspx?id=14873 (last visited Nov. 21, 2014)</p>	20
<p>Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 2904(b)</p>	14
<p><i>Republic</i> 409e-410a, in <i>Plato: The Collected Dialogues</i> (Edith Hamilton & Huntington Cairns eds., 1961)</p>	5
<p>Sandefur, Timothy, <i>So It’s A Tax, Now What?: Some of the Problems Remaining After NFIB v. Sebelius</i>, 17 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 203 (2013)</p>	2
<p>Sandefur, Timothy, <i>State Standing to Challenge Ultra Vires Federal Action: The Health Care Cases and Beyond</i>, 23 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 311 (2012)</p>	2
<p>Sidak, J. Gregory, <i>The Recommendation Clause</i>, 77 Geo. L.J. 2079 (1989)</p>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Statesman 297c, in *Plato: The
Collected Dialogues* (Edith Hamilton
& Huntington Cairns eds., 1961) 5
